

SECTION IVB

Listed on 10.07.2015

Court No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 29212
-29215 OF 2010.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1-8

(Application for permission to file SLP)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.9

(Application for substitution to bring on record LRs of deceased petitioner nos. 1 & 3 namely Attar Singh and Ram Singh)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 10

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.11 & 12

(Application for condonation of delay filing and refileing the SLP)

ATTAR SINGH(D)BY LRS. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.ETC.ETC.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 27.09.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petitions."

Accordingly, show cause notice by registered A.D. Post was issued on 12.11.2010. Dr. Monika Gusain, Advocate has filed Vakalatnama /Memo of Appearance on behalf of (Common) Respondent Nos. 1-3 in SLP (C) No. 29212, 29213,29214, Respondent Nos. 1-2 in SLP (C) No. 29215/2010 but has not filed Counter Affidavit so far. Neither A.D. cards nor unserved covers containing notice

have been received back from Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 in SLP (C) No. 29212/2010 so far.

Service of show cause notice on Respondent Nos. 4 & 5 in SLP (C) No. 29212 is not complete.

The matters above mentioned were from time to time listed before the Id. Registrar's Court and it was lastly listed before the Hon'ble Court (In Chambers) on 25.11.2014 and on 15.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following orders;-

Order dated 25.11.2014

" It is represented before us that other connected matters were remanded back to the High Court vide order dated 18th September, 2013 in C.A. Nos. 6837-6851 of 2009.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to serve copy of the same to learned counsel for the respondents.

List after two weeks."

Order dated 15.12.2014

" Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that in connected matters the papers have been furnished to learned counsel for the State. Learned counsel for the respondent-State is not present.

Learned counsel for the petitioners further submits that in similar matters the appeals have been allowed by this Court.

In view of the above, post the matter before the appropriate Bench."

It is submitted that Counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of service of copy of the papers to the Counsel for the respondent (State) so far.

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal nos. 6837-6851 of 2009 alongwith connected matters were allowed, set aside the impugned judgment and decree and restore RFA nos. pursuant to Hon'ble Court's order dated 18.09.2013. Civil Appeal nos. 9807 and 9808/2010 have been detagged from these group of matters and is pending. Copy of signed order dated 18.09.2013 is enclosed herewith for kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 9th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. R. K. Adsure, Adv.
Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip